

No. 14864

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JACK DAVID WINGER,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

---

CHARLES H. CARR,  
417 South Hill Street,  
Los Angeles 13, California,

GEORGE E. DANIELSON,  
458 South Spring Street,  
Los Angeles 13, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

NOV 15 1953

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Statement of facts.....	3
The facts of the case in general.....	3
The only evidence as to appellant Winger.....	8
Specifications of error.....	10
Argument .....	11
Specification of Error I. The District Court erred in deny- ing appellant's motion for a judgment of acquittal at the close of the evidence offered by the Government, for the reason that there was insufficient evidence to sustain the conviction of appellant on either of the counts charged against him in the indictment.....	11
A. The gist of the offenses of conspiracy is the agreement	13
B. In order to constitute one a party to a conspiracy it must be shown that he has intentionally participated in the transaction with a view to the furtherance of the common design and purpose.....	14
Specification of Error II. The District Court erred in not ac- quitting the defendant on each of the two counts in which he was charged in the indictment, for the reason that the evidence was insufficient to sustain a judgment of convic- tion on either of such counts.....	24
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Butler v. United States, 197 F. 2d 561.....	15
Curley v. United States, 160 F. 2d 229; cert. den., 331 U. S. 837 .....	12, 20
Direct Sales Co. v. United States, 319 U. S. 703....	12, 15, 19, 20, 21
Krulewitch v. United States, 336 U. S. 440, 93 L. Ed. 790.....	21
Marino v. United States, 91 F. 2d 691.....	13, 15, 19, 20, 21
Peterson v. United States, 274 Fed. 929.....	23
Remmer v. United States, 205 F. 2d 277.....	12
Samuel v. United States, 169 F. 2d 787.....	17, 23
Sapir v. United States, 216 F. 2d 722.....	12
Simon v. United States, 78 F. 2d 454.....	12, 22
United States v. Falcone, et al., 311 U. S. 205, 85 L. Ed. 128, 61 S. Ct. 204.....	14, 16, 19, 20
United States v. Lutwak, 195 F. 2d 748.....	23
Van Huss v. United States, 197 F. 2d 120.....	15

### RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 29(a).....	11
--	----

### STATUTES

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 371.....	1, 2, 12
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 471 .....	1, 2
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2

### TEXTBOOK

15 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 1062.....	15
--	----

No. 14864
